9 If Big Rivers' original Form A filings for the June, July, and August

10 2016 expense months had incorrectly included all the additional amounts that

11 would have resulted from Big Rivers taking the Uneconomic Excess Henderson

12 Energy (i.e., instead of just including the additional inter-system sales volumes

18 that would have resulted), the amounts provided in the Response to Item 48, in

14 the table on page 2 of 5 (i.e., the prior period adjustments in Appendix A to Big

15 Rivers' Form A filing for the October 2016 expense month to correct the issues in

16 Big Rivers' original Form A filings for the June, July, and August 2016 expense

17 months), would have agreed to the amounts provided in Big Rivers' response to

18 Case No. 2016-00278, Post-Hearing Request for Information, Item 1, Attachment

19 1, bottom row, pages 1-2 of 5

20

21 Witness) Nicholas R. Castlen

Case No. 2017-00006

Response to PSC 2-4
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Page 8 of 3

Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Case No. 2017-00006

Summary Calculations for Amounts Provided in Response to Item 43, in Table on Page 2 of 5

June 2016:

(a) (b) [(a) - (b)J = (c)

As Originally Filed '̂̂ As Corrected^'

Impact ofError on
Original Form A

System Average Generation Fuel Cost ($/MWh) $ 23.595 $ 24.489 $ (0.894)

Inter-System Sales from Generation (MWh)^^^ 276,424.906 258,284.906 18,140.000

Fuel Cost Allocated to Inter-System Sales from Generation $ 6,522,246 S 6,325,139 $ 197,107

July 2016:
System Average Generation Fuel Cost ($/MWh) $ 24.829 $ 25.828 $ (0.999)

Inter-System Sales from Generation (MWh)^^^ 385,147.038 361,158.038 23,989.000

Fuel Cost Allocated to Inter-System Sales from Generation $ 9,562,816 S 9,327,990 $ 234,826

August 2016

System Average Generation Fuel Cost ($/MWh) $ 24.120 $ 24.986 $ (0.866)

Inter-System Sales from Generation (MWh)^^^ 373,223.347 351,938.347 21,285.000

Fuel Cost Allocated to Inter-System Sales from Generation $ 9,002,147 $ 8,793,532 $ 208,615

Notes:

WBig Rivers'originalForm A filings for the expensemonthsof June, July, and August2016 inadvertently includedHMP&L'sUneconomic ExcessHenderson
Energy in the inter-systemsales volumes used to calculate the FAC factors for those months, which caused: (i) the calculated system line losses to be
understated, (ii) the systemaverage generation fuel cost ($/MWh) to be understated, (iii) the inter-systemsales volumes from generation to be overstated, (iv)
the fuel cost allocated to inter-system sales to be overstated, and (v) the fuel cost allocated to Big Rivers' native load (i.e. Members) to be understated in Big